#### **ORDINANCE 2022-22**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 105 POLICE DEPARTMENT, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG TO A NEW SECTION 105-1.1, APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY, OF THE CODE

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 105, *Police Department*, is hereby amended to create a new section 1.1, *Appropriate Authority*, as follows:

§105-1.1 Appropriate Authority

The Mayor, or the Business Administrator as the Mayor's designee, is hereby declared to be the appropriate authority for the Town of Phillipsburg and subject to general and regulatory law governing the same.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that Ordinance 2022-07 is hereby rescinded in its entirety.

## Section 2:

<u>Severability</u>. The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder off this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

## Section 3:

<u>Repealer.</u> Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

#### Section 4:

<u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG
LORRAINE LOUDENBERRY, AMC	TODD M. TERSIGNI
Acting Municipal Clerk DATED:	Mayor

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, Lorraine Loudenberry, Acting Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Town Council at their June 21, 2022 meeting.

LORRAINE LOUDENBERRY, Acting Municipal Clerk